the restricted stock by three times. The first unlock period is the first year after the

lock-up period expired, and the number that the incentive object may apply to unlock

is 30 percent of the total number of the granted restricted stock. The second unlock

period is the second year after the lock-up period expired, and the number that the

incentive object may apply to unlock is 40 percent of the total number of the granted

restricted stock. The third unlock period is the third year after the lock-up period

expired, and the number that the incentive object may apply to unlock is 30 percent of

the total number of the granted restricted stock.

II. The information about capital verification to subscription money for granting stock

For details, please see the capital verification report issued by Da Hua Certified Public

Accountants (Special General Partnership) disclosed on http://www.cninfo.com.cn by

the Company dated on March 25, 2015.

III. The listing date of restricted stock granted

The listing date of restricted stock: March 26, 2015

IV. The changes of share capital structure

Items

Shares

（before change）
Changes

Shares

（after change）

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted

trade conditions
19,224,451 +10,150,000 29,374,451

3. Other domestic shares 19,224,451 +10,150,000 29,374,451

Including: Shares held by domestic legal person 19,213,921  19,213,921

Including: Shares held by domestic natural

person
10,530 +10,150,000 10,160,530

II. Circulating share capital 330,790,524  330,790,524

1. Domestically listed ordinary shares 215,790,524  215,790,524

2. Domestically listed ordinary shares 115,000,000  115,000,000

III. Total shares 350,014,975 +10,150,000 360,164,975

The implementation of the equity incentive plan will not lead to equity distribution

does not meet the conditions for listing requirements.

V. The change to equity ratio of controlling shareholder of the Company

After the completion of granting the restricted stock, the total share capital of the

Company will increase to 360,164,975 shares from the original 350,014,975 shares,

which led to the change to equity ratio of controlling shareholder of the Company.

Dalian Bingshan Group Co., ltd., the controlling shareholder of the Company, held

76,855,683 shares of the Company with equity ratio of 21.96% to the total share